
O.I.H.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
 DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 373
TO BE ANSWERED ON 4TH FEBRUARY, 2025


UPLIFTMENT SCHEME FOR SOCIAL, ECONOMICAL CONDITION OF FARMERS


†373. Shri Brijendra Singh Ola:
         Dr. Kirsan Namdeo:
         Shri Bidyut Baran Mahato:
         Shri Ramvir Singh Bidhuri:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृͪष एवं ͩकसान कãयाण

मंğी be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of India is implementing schemes for the social, economic upliftment of farmers in the country, if so, the details of the schemes being implemented especially in Jharkhand, Delhi, Gadchiroli Lok Sabha Constituency of Maharashtra and Jhunjunu district of Rajasthan, State and district-wise;
(b) the amount allocated by the Government for the said schemes during the last five years, year-wise;
(c) the number of farmers being benefited through these schemes;
(d) the details of the welfare works for farmers implemented during the last ten years by the Government, year-wise;
(e) the details of the efforts being made to review these schemes to improve the effective implementation of the scheme;
(f) the scheme being implemented by the Government to deal with the crises in the agriculture sector and distressed farmers in the country;
(g) the steps being taken by the Government to expand crop irrigation facilities in the country particularly in Jharkhand;
(h) the reasons as to why the farmers of Delhi are not getting the benefits of the schemes;
and
(i) the plan of the Government to provide the benefits of the said schemes to the farmers of Delhi?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

कृͪष एवं ͩकसान कãयाण राÏय मंğी      (SHRI RAMNATH THAKUR)


(a) to (g): Government of India is implementing a comprehensive range of schemes and programmes keeping in view of present and future requirements of the agriculture sector as well as interests and socio-economic upliftment of farmers. These schemes and programmes are applicable to all States/UTs including Jharkhand, Maharashtra, Rajasthan and UT of Delhi and encompass entire spectrum of agriculture including credit, insurance, income support, infrastructure, crops including horticulture, seeds, mechanization, marketing, organic and natural farming, farmer collectives, irrigation, extension, procurement of crops from farmers at minimum support prices, digital agriculture etc. In case of Central Sector schemes, the allocation is not State wise, but project or entitlement based. Since the financial year 2023-24, Ministry of Agriculture &
Farmers Welfare holds discussions on Annual Action Plan (AAP) for each state. The discussions include a range of issues, including priorities and regional/State requirements. Further, modification of the same is delegated to State Level Sanctioning Committee (SLSC) headed by the Chief Secretary of the State, to ensure speedy approval of funds, as Agriculture is a State subject. Furthermore, the release of funds is dependent upon the pace of utilization of the funds by the concerned States. The details of the beneficiaries are maintained by the State Government.

     Similar procedure including just in time release is applied in case of Central Sector schemes in which no State Share is required as per procedure prescribed for central Sector Schemes by Department of Expenditure.


     The Department regularly monitors the accounts of the budget it provides under different heads from time to time to ensure optimal utilization of funds as well as to achieve intended outcome or benefits or objectives under the scheme and programmes.


    List of Central Sector and Centrally Sponsored Schemes being implemented by Department of Agriculture & Farmers' Welfare (DA&FW) is given in Annexure I. Since, rationalization of schemes 2022-23, the details of funds allocated under schemes being implemented by the DA&FW from 2019-20 to 2021-22 are given in Annexure II and from 2022-23 to 2023-24 in Annexure III.


(h) & (i): Farmers of Delhi are not getting the benefits as the Government of NCT of Delhi has not submitted the annual action plan for availing the benefits of Centally Sponsored Schemes being implemented by the Department of Agriculture & Farmers
Welfare (DA&FW) for the year 2023-24 and 2024-25.  On 3rd January, 2025 DA&FW has
requested all the States & UTs including NCT of Delhi for submitting the annual action plan for the year 2025-26 so that the benefits of the schemes could be availed by the farmers.


Annexure I

I. Central Sector Schemes

1. Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN)
2. Pradhan Mantri Kisan Maan Dhan Yojana (PM-KMY)
3. Pradhan Mantri Annadata Aay Sanrakshan Abhiyan (PM-AASHA)
4. Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY)/Restructured Weather Based Crop

Insurance Scheme (RWBCIS)
5. Modified Interest Subvention Scheme (MISS)
6. National Bee Keeping and Honey Mission (NBHM)
7. Agriculture Infrastructure Fund (AIF)
8. Formation and Promotion Of 10,000 Farmer Producer Organizations (FPOs)
9. Agri Fund for Start Ups & Rural Enterprises (AgriSURE)
10. Namo Drone Didi


II. Centrally Sponsored Scheme

(a) National Mission on Natural Farming (NMNF)
(b) Krishonnati Yojana

1. Integrated Scheme for Agriculture Marketing -National Agriculture Market (ISAM-eNAM)

2. Integrated Scheme for Agricultural Marketing-Others (ISAM-Others)
3. National Food Security and Nutrition Mission (NFSNM)
4. National Mission on Edible Oil-Oil Seeds (NMEO-OS)
5. National Mission on Edible Oil-Oil palm (NMEO-OP)
6. Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH)
7. Mission Organic Value Chain Development for North Eastern Region

(MOVCDNER)
8. Sub-Mission on Agricultural Extension (SMAE)
9. Digital Agriculture
(c) Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY)

1. Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana- DPR (RKVY-DPR)
2. Paramparagat Krishi VikasYojana (PKVY)
3. Per Drop More Crop (PDMC)
4. Soil Health and Fertility
5. Rainfed Area Development (RAD)
6. Agroforestry
7. Sub-Mission on Agricultural Mechanization (SMAM)
8. Crop Residue Management (CRM)
9. Crop Diversification Programme (CDP)


Annexure II

Details of funds allocated under schemes being implemented by the Department of Agriculture & Farmers' Welfare in the last five years i.e from 2019-20 to 2023-24

Grant No. 1-Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare
(Rs. in Crores)

S. No. Name of Mission/Scheme  2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
Total- Grand Total- Grant No. 1 (Scheme +Non-

Scheme)
101904.00 116757.92 118294.24

I- Central Sector Schemes/Projects
1 Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojna-NCIP 13640.85 19831.75 15989.39
2 Interest Subsidy for Short Term Credit to

Farmers
17863.43 15306.55 18142.30

3 Implementation of Market Intervention Scheme/Price Support Scheme(MIS/ PSS)

2010.20 996.00 3595.61

4 Pradhan Mantri Annadata Aay Sanrakshan
Abhiyan (PM-AASHA)

321.00 300.00 1.00

5 Distribution of Pulses to state/ union territories for Welfare Schemes

370.00 620.00 50.00

6 Promotion of Agricultural Mechanization for in-situ Management of Crop Residue

594.29 600.00 700.00

7 Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN)

54370.15 65000.00 67500.00

8 Pradhanmantri Kisan Mandhan Yojna 200.00 50.00 0.50
9 Formation and Promotion of Farmers Producers

Organizations
0.00 250.00 250.00

10 Agriculture Infrastructure Fund 0.00 208.00 200.00
Total-  Central Sector Schemes/Projects 89369.92 103162.30 106428.80
II - Centrally Sponsored Schemes

1 Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojna-Per Drop
More Crop (PMKSY)

2032.20 2563.20 2000.00

2 Green Revolution
2.1 Rastriya Krishi Vikas Yojna 2760.00 2551.21 2000.00
2.2 Krishionnati Yojna

2.2.1 National Food Security Mission  1776.90 1863.97 1540.00
2.2.2.1 Technology Mission on Oilseeds and Oilpalm 0.00 0.00 100.00
2.2.2 National Project on promotion of Organic

Farming
2.00 11.50 6.00

2.2.3 Organic Value Chain Development for NES
Region

160.00 175.00 174.81

2.2.4 National Project on Management of Soil Health &
Fertility

155.85 222.70 100.00

2.2.5 National Mission for Sustainable Agriculture (RADP & Climate change)

146.06 145.00 110.00

2.2.6 Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojna 299.36 350.00 100.00
2.2.7 National Project on Agro-Forestry 28.00 29.00 20.00


2.2.8 Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture including NBHM

1583.50 1609.75 1594.00

2.2.9 Sub-Mission Seeds & Planting Material  300.00 324.80 310.00
2.2.10 Sub-Mission on Plant Protection and Plant

Quarantine
34.00 46.15 31.00

2.2.11 Sub-Mission on Agriculture Extension   940.00 940.00 924.00
2.2.12 Information Technology 31.13 45.00 55.19
2.2.13 Sub-Mission on Agricultural Mechanization 1015.00 1022.00 850.00
2.2.14 Integrated Scheme on Agriculture Census and

Statistics
175.00 343.42 267.00

2.2.15 Integrated Scheme on Agriculture Cooperation 140.00 350.00 373.00
2.2.16 Integrated scheme on Agricultural Marketing 331.10 350.00 264.20
2.2.17 National Bamboo Mission 87.00 94.00 70.00
Total- Krishonnati Yojna 7204.90 7922.29 6889.20
Total- Scheme 101367.02 116199.00 117318.00

1 Establishment and Other Central Sector Expr 536.98 558.92 976.24
Total- Grand Total- Grant No. 1 (Scheme +Non-Scheme)

101904.00 116757.92 118294.24


Annexure III

Grant No. 1-Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare
(Rs. in Crore)

S.
No.

Name of Mission/Scheme RE 2022-
23

RE 2023-24

I- Central Sector Schemes/Projects
1 Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojna-NCIP 12375.76 15000
2 Modified Interest Subvention 22000.00 18500
3 Implementation of Market Intervention

Scheme/Price Support Scheme(MIS/ PSS)
1500.00 40

4 Pradhan Mantri Annadata Aay Sanrakshan Abhiyan
(PM-AASHA)

0.00 2200

5 Distribution of Pulses to state/ union territories for
Welfare Schemes

166.21 446.3

6 Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN) 60000.00 60000
7 Pradhanmantri Kisan Mandhan Yojna 50.00 138
8 Formation and Promotion of Farmers Producers

Organizations
955.00 450

9 Agriculture Infrastructure Fund 150.00 600
10 National Beekeping Honey Mission (NBHM) 100.00 50

Total-  Central Sector Schemes/Projects 97296.97 97424.30
II - Centrally Sponsored Schemes

1 Rastriya Krishi Vikas Yojna 7000.00 6150.35
  National Mission on Natural Farming   100
2 Krishionnati Yojna

2.1 National Mission on Food and Nutrition Security 900.00 1442
2.2 National Mission on Edible Oil- Oilpalm 700.00 525
2.3 National Mission on Edible Oil- Oilseeds 500.00 425
2.4 Organic Value Chain Development for NES Region 130.00 238
2.5 Integrated Development of Horticulture 1100.00 1508.47
2.6 Sub-Mission on Seeds & Planting Material 250.00
2.7 Agriculture Extension   800.00 880
2.8 Digital Agriculture 70.00 200
2.9 Agriculture Census and Statistics 300.00

2.10 Agricultural Marketing 250.00 1160
Total- Krishonnati Yojna 5000.00 6378.47
Total- Centrally Sponsored Schemes 12000.00 12628.82
  Additional transfer to Agriculture Infrastructure

and Development Fund
  5000.00

Total-   Scheme 109296.97 115053.12
 Scheme - Grant No. 1 109296.97 115053.12
Establishment and Other Central Sector Expenditure

1 Establishment and Other Central Sector Expr 957.56 1735.84
Total- Grand Total- Grant No. 1  (Scheme +Non-Scheme) 110254.53 116788.96

                           *****

